© 00 N o o -~ w Nk

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

REGULAR MEETI NG - ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS
ClTY OF NOvi
Tuesday, COctober 14, 2025
Counci | Chanbers/ Novi Civic Center
41725 Novi Road
Novi, M chi gan

BOARD MEMBERS:

W dift Mntague, Chairperson
Si ddharth Mav Sanghvi, Menber
Joe Peddi boyi na, Menber

Li nda Krieger, Menber

M ke Longo, Secretary

M chael Thonpson, Menber

Joe Sanona, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:

Eli zabeth Saarela, City Attorney

Alan Hall, Deputy Community Devel opnent
D rector

Megan Nardone, Recording Secretary

REPORTED BY:

Mel i nda R Wnack
Certified Shorthand Reporter

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Call to Order

Pl edge of All egi ance

Rol | Cal

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

AGENDA

Public Hearing Format and Rul es of Conduct

Approval of Septenber 2025 mi nutes

Approval of Agenda
Publ i ¢ Remar ks
Publ i ¢ Hearing
PZ25- 0048

PZ25- 0049

PZ25- 0050

O her Matters

Adj our nnent

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100

Page 2

Page

o o1 o1 o0~ A~ W W

A b N BB
© © w oo



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Call to order the

Zoni ng Board of Appeals neeting for Tuesday,

Cct ober

pl ease.

quor um

14th. Start wth Pledge of Allegiance.

(Pl edge of All egiance recited)
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol |l call,

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanghvi ?
MEMBER SANGHVI: Here.

M5. NARDONE: Chairperson Montague?
CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Her e.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Thonpson?
VMEMBER THOMPSON:  Her e.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Peddi boyi na?
MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yes, pl ease.
M5. NARDONE: Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO. Here.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Krieger?
MEMBER KRl EGER: Her e.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanopna?
MEMBER SAMONA:  Here.

M5. NARDONE: Thank you. W have a

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you. So

the rules of a public hearing here, | ask

everybody in the audience and up here please turn

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 3



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

off or silence your cell phone. Applicants that
are presenting a case tonight will be asked to
cone up, introduce thenselves, spell their nane
and then be sworn in. You will have ten m nutes
to present your case. Anyone in the audi ence who
W shes to speak to another case shoul d pl ease
raise their hand. You'll be recognized. You'l
be given three mnutes to give your opinion.
That's about it. Okay. Approval of the neeting
mnutes fromlast nonth's neeting.

MEMBER SAMONA: Make a notion to
approve.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: All right. Roll
cal l.

M5. NARDONE: Chairperson Montague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanghvi ?

MEMBER SANGHVI :  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Peddi boyi na?

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yes, pl ease.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Thonpson?

VMEMBER THOMPSON:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO:  Yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 4



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

carri es.

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

MS. NARDONE: Menber

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Yes.
M5. NARDONE: Menber
MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Thank y

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:

Kri eger?
Sanobna?
Mot i on

ou.

Thank you. Are

there any revisions to the agenda tonight?

MR. HALL: No changes

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:

toni ght, sir.

"Il entertain a

notion to approve the agenda.

approve.

VEMBER SAMONA:

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: |

THE COURT: Al
M5. NARDONE?

MEMBER THOWVPSON:

M5. NARDONE:
VEMBER LONGO.
M5. NARDONE:
VEMBER SAMONA:
M5. NARDONE:

MEMBER KRI EGER:

M5. NARDONE:
MEMBER SANGHVI

| make a notion to

second.

| right. Roll call.
Menber Thonpson?
Yes.

Menber Longo?
Yes.
Menber Sanona?

Yes.
Menber Krieger?
Yes.
Menber Sanghvi ?

: Yes.

I
TN N NN ) hansonreporting.com

|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED

313.567.8100

Page 5



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

M5. NARDONE: Chairperson Mntague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Thank you. Mbdtion
carries.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: At this tinme if
we have any general comments that the audi ence
woul d i ke to make we woul d entertain those. Do
you have any general comments not related to the
case tonight? Al right. | see none of those.

So we have three cases tonight. The
first is PZ25-0048 721 South Lake Drive. The
applicant is requesting a variance fromthe City
of Novi Zoning Odinance Section 3.32.10.Aiiato
al l ow a 456 square foot deck, 100 square feet is
allowed, so it's a variance of 356 square feet.
3.32.10.Aii.b for 29% I ot coverage, 5% all owed,
variance of 24% 3.32.10.Aii.Cto allow the fence
on the property line and 5 feet fromthe road, 1
foot fromthe property line, and 10 fromthe road
required. This property is zoned One-Famly
Residential, R 4. Do we have a representative to
talk to this case? Please step to the podium
state your nane and spell your nane, please.

MR. FRANK: Brian Frank, B-R-1-A-N, and
t hen Frank, F-R-A-N-K

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 6



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025

MEMBER LONGO Brian, are you an
attorney?

MR, FRANK: No.

MEMBER LONGO Do you pronmise to tel
the truth in this case?

MR, FRANK: Yes.

MEMBER LONGO  Thank you.

MR CHINOSKI: | am Justin Chinoski,
J-UST-1-N, GHI-NOSK-1I.

MEMBER LONGO. Justin, are you
attor ney?

MR. CHI NOSKI: No, | am not.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you pronise to tel
the truth in this case?

MR. CHI NOSKI: Yes, | do.

MEMBER LONGO. Thank you

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  All right. How
may we assi st you tonight?

MR. CHINOSKI: Like it says on the
variance, we're just looking to replace what was
t here before the, how do you went to say it? The
seawal | had failed. So we had to renove the deck
that was existing to put the new seawall in. And
then we wanted to put the deck back in place. [|'m

providing you wwth sonme photos that shows the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 7



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

fence line going down the entire street, all have
the five foot setback fromthat, and then the deck
itself fromthe photo there, | think it says from
1995, the deck was there already. | know Brian
and his famly really enjoy a lot of tinme out
there in the sumertine, eating and just enjoying
t he wat er because they live on the | ake and was
hoping it could go back to the way it was.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Do you have a
drawi ng or something of the proposed deck that you
coul d show on the screen?

MR CHINOSKI: So that would be --
sorry about that. It's the first tinme in front of
t he Zoning Board neeting. That is what was
existing there. And then we have -- this is the
proposed, and that would just be the construction
drawing of this here. That's howit's going to be
built. Also have | think pictures that will show
it. This one here. So that picture was from when
t he house was being built and the deck is there,

It was built before the house was renovated. And
got the fence line here. Fence |line com ng down.
It goes down pretty nmuch the entire block there.
| know it's probably not real easy to see. You

can see the post. W had to take the rest of it

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 8



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

down so the excavator could get through the
seawal | . Then all the way down through the
Lakeshore Park, the fence line is all on the sane
si de.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.

Anyt hing el se to add?

MR FRANK: | think that's it.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: CGity?

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Yes, they are asking for three variances tonight.
The one is for 356 square foot, the deck size,
whi ch is the increased variance, but it's
repl acing the existing deck that al ready was there
originally. Variance for 24% 1 ot coverage
i ncrease, and then replacing the existing four
foot high cyclone fence wth four foot high black
alum num fence. |s that correct?

MR. CHI NOSKI: Yes, it is.

MR. HALL: So what kind of materials
are you using on the deck?

MR. CHINOSKI: The deck is going to be
just Wl mani zed | unber underneath and the
conposite material on top

MR. HALL: And the conposite is just --

conposite is a --

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 9



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

MR. CHI NOSKI: Conposite material ?
MR. HALL: Yeah.
MR. CHINOCSKI: [It's sonething once you

put it in there it lasts for --

MR HALL: | nean is it vinyl? Is it
Tr ex?

MR. CHINOSKI: It's a PVC product.

MR FRANK: Like Trex.

MR HALL: Yeah. Like Trex. Yeah.

MR. CHI NOSKI: Correct.

MR HALL: Based on that, | think it
neets all the requirenents. | was going to ask
this too. The fence is on three sides. It's in

the front, both sides, and not across the seawall.
MR. FRANK: Correct.
MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman. |
don't have anynore questions.
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Correspondence?
MEMBER LONGO. Yes. W mailed out 59
notices, six were returned. There were no
obj ections. There are approvals of neighbors that
one said they're replacing what was there, the
other said inprovenent to the properties.
MR. FRANK: The fence could definitely

use sone irrproverrents.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 10



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 11

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: All right. Open
up to the board.

MEMBER SANGHVI: Thank you. | cane and
visited your place |ast week, drove around. M
mai n question is we all know they are very snall
| ots over there and you can't do anything w thout
vari ances. Wat new thing are you doi ng apart
fromreplacing the old fence?

MR. FRANK: Wat new are we doi ng?

MEMBER SANGHVI: The fence there and
all those things, are you doi ng anythi ng new or
just the replacenent?

MR. FRANK: Just the replacenent. Just
changing materials to the black al um num fence
i nstead of the cyclone fence, and just a conposite
deck instead of a wood deck. There's no deck
there if you just drove by the other day because
we had to tear it off for the seawall, but it was
there up until this spring.

MEMBER SANGHVI:  Thank you. Thank you,
M. Chair.

MEMBER SAMONA: | drove by. |I'm
famliar wwth this. | guess a couple of the
guestions | have. First one I'mgoing to direct

to the city maybe. | don't know if you can answer

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 12

this. It's verified through the city that this
square footage is the sane as what it was before?

MR. HALL: That's correct.

MEMBER SAMONA: Ckay. The questions
that | guess | would have and maybe |1'Ill defer to
sone of ny colleagues for this is -- and sonme of
themare directed to you too, is the height going
to be the sane? |Is the width going to be the
sane? You know, |I know it's the sane square
footage, but is that going to be the same? Also,
one of the things that | typically like to see,
and | know | would like to think sonme of ny
col l eagues |like to see also, is a rendering of how
it wll actually look. That part of it I'Il defer
maybe to the Board if anyone has any comments on
that. But as far as the height and the width, the
depth, is that remaining exactly the sane or is it
strictly the square footage remai ning the sane?

MR. FRANK: The existing deck that was
t here, one section was | think wi der on one side
and we were hoping to make it the narrower |ength.

MR. CHINOSKI: Like Bis 13 by 12.

This is the existing photo what was there. The
ot her part was 25 by 10. And then we are just

changing it to be conpletely a rectangle. So

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 13

there's no sharp corners or anything like that.
Just going to go straight across at the 12 feet,
so it's actually narrower by a foot by the biggest
part of the whol e deck.

MEMBER SAMONA: That's the only
gquestion | had regarding that, and | don't know if
anyone has any comrents regarding on how it would
| ook or any of the renderings.

MR. FRANK: And height wise we were
hopi ng to make it the sane hei ght al so.

MEMBER SAMONA: Got it. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Anybody el se
have comments questions?

MEMBER KRI EGER:  So the al um num fence
that you're putting in will be see-through to the
wat er and the sane height as to what it was.

MR. FRANK: Correct. It matches what a
| ot of ny nei ghbors have going down, so | just
t hought it would | ook better.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.
Entertain a notion.

M5. KRIEGER | nove that we grant the
variance in case nunber PZ25-0048 sought by Brian
Frank for 721 South Lake Drive because the

petitioner has shown practical difficulty

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 14

requiring the variances, for the -- to have a

vari ance of 356 square feet for the deck, 24%
variance for | ot coverage, and to allow the fence
on the property line and from5 feet fromthe road
fromthe property line, and 10 feet fromthe road,
the property line fromthe fence as requested and
from1l0 feet fromthe road required. Wthout the
vari ance the petitioner will unreasonably be
prevented or limted with respect to the use of

t he property because they are replacing the

previ ous deck with new naterial according to city
requirenments, and it’s the sane size as their
previous deck with little inmprovenent. The
property is unique because it's |akefront. The
petitioner did not create the condition because
the reconstruction will be very simlar because of
the seawal | that failed. That wasn't their fault.
The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere
wi th adj acent or surroundi ng properties, because

it is simlar to current neighbors that was taken

down fromthe repair of the seawall. And as they
explained, it'll be very simlar in height with
t he fence.

MEMBER SANGHVI: Second.
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | cal |,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



pl ease.

carri es.

much.

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 15

M5. NARDONE: Menber Peddi boyi na?
VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yes, please.
M5. NARDONE: Menber Thonpson?
MEMBER THOWPSON:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Longo?
MEMBER LONGO  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Krieger?
MEMBER KRl EGER:  Yes.

MS. NARDONE: Menber Sanona?
MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Chairperson Mont ague?
CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanghvi ?
MEMBER SANGHVI @ Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Thank you. Mbtion

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you very

MR. FRANK: Thank you for your tine.
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.

Second case toni ght, PZ25-0049 24730 Sarah Flynn

Road. The applicant is requesting a variance from

the Gty of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 3.1.5

for an aggregate side yard setback of 21 ft. 25

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 16

feet is required, soit wll be a variance of four
feet. This property is zoned One-Fam |y
Residential (R-4). |Is the applicant here? Please
step to the podiumand state and spell your nane.

MR. MOYLAN. John Myl an, J-O HN.
Mylan is MO Y-L-A-N.

MR. LONGO. John, are you attorney?

MR. MOYLAN:  No.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you pronise to tel
the truth in this case?

MR. MOYLAN. | do.

MEMBER LONGO  Thank you.

MR MANSOUR: Jam | Mansour. Jam |,
J-A-MI-L, Mansour, MA-N-S-O U R

MEMBER LONGO. Jam |, are you an
attorney?

MR. MANSOUR:  No.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you promise to tel
the truth in this case?

MR. MANSOUR:  Yes.

MEMBER LONGO. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE. All right. How
can we assi st you tonight?

MR. MOYLAN. So we are, ny wife and I,

our famly, we're building onto our house. R ght

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 17

now it's a three bedroom W're naking it a five
bedroom and addi ng an additional bath. W are as
we're building up above our garage. Jam|l if you
have pictures.

MR. MANSOUR: W provided to you.

MR. MOYLAN. W' re addi ng above our
garage. And then as we add over our garage it
pushes back to the back and it lines up to the
back of the house. So we aren't getting any
cl oser to any nei ghbors than our house already is.
W're filling in a gap in the back, and then we're
going up. So the area in red is the section that
we'd be adding on into the back, so sinply filling
in the gap that we have right there that is a
fl ower bed and grass.

MR. MANSOUR: So the existing house
and all the houses in the neighborhood, the
current setback fromthe right side is around 11,
11 feet. So once we build the addition, whether
on the first floor or the second, we're sticking
to the sane setback, so we're not going any
further. This is the existing house actually.

But we understood that this was an old zoning or
old setback. So then the first floor, whatever is

shaded with red, it's being added, and on the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 18

second floor is over the garage all the way to
where the red area is.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: And the line
represents the setback requirenents, | take it.

MR. MANSOUR: Yeah. So basically this
is how currently now there's only garage, and
we' re adding this one here, the bedroons over it,
but we're still respecting this wall here. W're
not going any further here.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Al'l right.

Anyt hing el se to add?

MR. MOYLAN:  No.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: CGity?

MR. HALL: M. Chairman. Yes, they are
asking just for the single variance tonight of the
four foot reduction and the side yard accumul ative
set backs. Add themtogether it's less than -- or
nore than 25 feet. It is within a foot fromthe
house. W have no further questions. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Correspondence?

MEMBER LONGO Yes. We nmumiled out 42
notices. W had two returned. There were no
objections. There were five approvals. One
nei ghbor went into great extent of how wonderf ul

this is going to be.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: You got a good
nei ghbor. Al right. Open it up to questions.

MEMBER SANGHVI: Can | go?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Yes. (o ahead.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Audi ence?

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: |'m sorry.
didn't ask if you wanted to comrent. Bad
assunption on ny part.

MEMBER SANGHVI: | cane and visited
your property. | cane all the way down the side.
You have a beautiful neighborhood. You have a
beautiful home. | have only one question. Are
you changi ng the footprint of the house?

MR. MOYLAN:  No.

MEMBER SANGHVI: It |looks like it from
your application.

MR. MOYLAN. No. The footprint of the
house will remain the sane.

MEMBER SANGHVI: | have no probl em
supporting your application. Thank you.

MR. MOYLAN. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes, sir.

MEMBER SAMONA: Al an, as | understand
it, sothey're building within the paraneters of

the current hone. WAs the current zoning

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 19



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 20

ordi nance not the zoning ordi nance when the hone
was built because all they're doing is they're
addi ng the second floor? So is that what it was,
the current zoning ordi nance was not in effect
when it was built, therefore, they didn't need to
request -- whoever built it didn't need to request
a variance then, but now since they're putting the
addition on the second floor they have to request
t he variance?

MR. HALL: That's correct. And to add
to that, this is cleaning up the record a little
bit, to nake sure that the property line can be
approved by the Board.

MEMBER SAMONA:  |I'msorry. Can you
repeat the last part? That property |line what?

MR. HALL: So you saw the graphic where
t hey showed the setback and it was into that
setback. So this is giving themthe opportunity
for the honeowner to clear it all up to nmake sure
the old records, newrecords it's all approved to

be within that footprint.

MEMBER SAMONA:  CGot it. I'mfamliar
with the nei ghborhood. | drove by. | do real
estate. | do a lot of work in that nei ghborhood.

| can't think of a logical reason even if | tried

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

to to not support this.

MR. MOYLAN:. Appreciate it.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Anybody el se?

MEMBER SAMONA: That's the shortest
conment ever.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: M. Chair?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes, sir.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYlI NA:  Okay. John and
Callie, you had a practical difficulty you showed,
and | have no objection on this case.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Thank you. |'11
entertain a notion.

MEMBER THOWPSON: | nove that we grant
t he variance in case PZ25-0049, sought by John and
Callie Mylan for the four foot variance because
the petitioner has shown practical difficulty
getting perm ssion to expand, going up with their
current home. Wthout the variance, the
petitioner would be unreasonably prevented or
l[imted with respect to the use of the property.
Thi s does not expand the current footprint. The
property is unique because the garage is already
built. The expansion is going to go on top of
that. The petitioner did not create the condition

because of sonme old zoning. Like They said,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 21



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

“We're just trying to clean it up.” The relief
granted woul d not unreasonably interfere with
adj acent or surroundi ng properties because the
garage footprint was al ready nade, going up again.
The relief is consistent with the spirit and
intent of the ordinance. This wll not interfere
wi th the nei ghbors, and as stated by the nei ghbors
approved, and none obj ect ed.

MEMBER LONGO | second.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO. | approve.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRl EGER:  Yes.

MS. NARDONE: Menber Sanona?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Chairperson Montague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanghvi ?

MEMBER SANGHVI @ Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWPSON:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Peddi boyi na?

VMEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yes, pl ease.

M5. NARDONE: Thank you. NMbtion

carri es.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 22



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 23

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Good | uck.

MR. MOYLAN. Thank you very nuch.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.
Final case of the night. PZ25-0050 26245 Novi
Road. The applicant is requesting a variance from
the Gty of Novi Ordinance Section 5.4.2 to omt
the requirenment for the | oading zone to be | ocated
within the rear yard setback. This property is
zoned Town Center (TC). Please cone forward and
state your nanme and spell it.

M5. STROESSER:. Hi. M nane Juliette
Stroesser, J-UL-I-E-T-T-E, ST-ROE S-S E-R

MEMBER LONGO. Juliette, are you an
att or ney?

MS. STROESSER:  No.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you promise to tel
the truth in this case?

M5. STROESSER  Yes.

MEMBER LONGO. Thank you

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: How nmay we
assi st you tonight?

M5. STROESSER: | actually have a quick
Power Poi nt presentation. So ny nane is Juliette
Stroesser and |'"'mworking wiwth Kimey Horn &

Associ ates, the civil engineer on this project.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

First of all, |I would like to thank you for your
time and consideration tonight. W are proposing
a Raising Cane's restaurant at 26245 Novi Road and
are requesting a variance for the absence of

desi gnated unl oading zone. Before getting into
the details of our variance request, | would |ike
to provide sonme information on the background of
Rai si ng Cane's.

So Raising Cane's all started with our
founder, Todd Graves. He opened the first
restaurant in Baton Rouge back in 1996. The
restaurant has one love, which is quality chicken
finger neals.

Rai si ng Cane's has a focused nenu,
which allows for themto receive high ratings in
the industry for food quality, food order
accuracy, speed of service and value. To touch
real quick on speed of service, we have a two and
a half mnute tinme for an order to pick up. Qur
focus nenu includes chicken fingers, fries,
col esl aw, and Texas toast. This location wll
have approxi mately 55 enpl oyees with an average of
13 enpl oyees per shift. Cane's also prides itself
as al ways payi ng hi gher than m ni nrum wage.

Rai sing Cane's is not just a quick

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 24



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 25

service restaurant, we're also a real part of the
community. The restaurant not only enpl oys people
fromthe area but gives back to the conmunity in
several different ways. Here we have listed our
si x areas of focus, which include educati on,
feeding the hungry, active lifestyles, pet

wel fare, entrepreneurship, and then they like to
say, everything else. So they like to have a very
bi g invol venent in the community, not just a quick
serve restaurant.

To dive a little bit further into that,
Rai si ng Cane's has been part of the M chigan
community specifically since 2022. And here we
have listed just a few ways that we've gotten
involved directly into the community in different
M chi gan parts of the state, including education,
feeding the hungry, active lifestyles, pet
wel fare, and then sone exanpl es of everything el se
as well.

To get into our site specifically, we
are proposing for the conversion of the fornmer
Wendy's drive-thru restaurant into a Raising
Cane's chicken finger restaurant. W wll be
mai ntai ni ng the sane zoning district in Town

Center.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 26

Qur variance request is specific to the
absence of a designated unl oading zone regardi ng
section 5.4.2. The unloading zone is proposed to
be within the parking lot drive aisles with
deliveries being made prior to restaurant hours.
Here we have a couple of the standards listed, a
coupl e background on each. Standard one,
ci rcunstances or physical conditions. Qur lot is
L-shaped with two narrow |l egs. And essentially we
are mai ntaining the existing building and
essentially maintaining the existing |ike | ayout
of the site. So we are pretty confined there.

And we're trying to propose a situation in which
we're able to provide parking near the building,
but al so by having the unl oading zone in the drive
aisle, we're also able to have deliveries as close
to the building as possible. Both of those things
play into the environnental conditions. W do
have significant grade change on the west side of
t he existing building, so by having the deliveries
within the drive-by closer to the building, that
nmeans that the delivery route is able to be a | ot
shorter and we don't have to have any potenti al
like slips or falls in the icy seasons in the

W nter.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 27

St andard nunber two, not self-created.
Just to reiterate, you' ve already seen the
existing building, the inside layout. W did work
very heavily with city staff to neet their parking
requi renments, setbacks and all other code itens to
the best of our ability as well.

St andard nunber three. Strict
conpliance. Again, we're using the existing
bui | ding and very nmuch held to the existing
| ayout, and we're trying to neet as nmany code
itens as possi bl e.

Standard four. M ninmum variance
needed. In working with the city we agreed to
bri ng other aspects of the site into conformance
that weren't previously in conformance, and we
pl an to accommodate deliveries wthout inpacting
the surrounding area. So we did feel that this
variance of an unl oadi ng zone occurring within the
drive aisle prior to restaurant hours was the
| east inpactful to the comunity since it will be
out side of those restaurant hours. It's not
intended to inpact any kind of like site
circulation, any like -- pretty nuch anything |ike
that. So it shouldn't be inpactful to the

adj acent property owners.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

Standard five. Adverse inpact on
surrounding area. Wthin | oading operations
taki ng place immediately north or south of the
buil ding, we do feel we're providing a direct and
efficient path fromthe truck to the buil ding.

And with it being before restaurant hours, again,
we feel that this will be the |east inpactful to
surroundi ng properties since it shouldn't
interfere with anything occurring within |ike
busi ness hours.

W are proposing two different route
options. The first route option is occurring on
the north drive aisle. So essentially the truck
will be coming in fromNovi Road and exiting
t hrough Crescent Boul evard where we have the truck
stationed near the building pointing to wth the
pen here. That is where the unloading will be
t aking place. W have a dash line in this exhibit
i ndi cati ng where the delivery route will be taking
pl ace fromthe back of the truck to the door
Delivery route option two is very simlar, exenpt
the delivery unloading will be taking place in the
sout hern bypass lane. This will be entering from
Novi and then exiting out of Novi.

Thank you again for your tine and

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 28



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

consideration. |'m avail able should you have any
gquestions and we are really looking forward to
joining the Novi community.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.

Anyt hing el se to add?

MS. STROESSER:  No.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: CGity?

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.

Yes, they are asking for variance for the | ocation
of the loading zone. W did run this by the fire
marshal in our city and he is not in favor of
option one being that it could break down and have
a blockage if cars are in the parking area, and
there m ght not be access for a fire. They're in
favor of option nunber two but not one.

Coul d you explain your hours of
operation, when are they open and when woul d the
trucks be com ng and goi ng?

M5. STROESSER: Yeah, for sure. So our
current hours of operation that are being proposed
are Sunday through Thursday, 9:30 a.m to 2 a.m,
and then Friday and Saturday, 9:30 a.m to 3:30
a.m And then the truck woul d be com ng outside
of those hours.

MR HALL: And the size of the truck.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 29



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 30

s that a cube truck? Is it a sem?

MS. STRCESSER: It would be a 36-foot
t ruck.

MR. HALL: So based on not option one
but option two, based on the fire marshall's
recommendati on, we have no further questions.
Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Are we within
our notions to put option two delivery being a
requi rement ?

MR. HALL: Absolutely.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al'l right.
Correspondence, pl ease.

MEMBER LONGO Yes. W mailed out 34
notices. Six were returned. W got no objections
and no approval s.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Now t he audi ence
is enpty, so | can officially not ask the
audi ence. You are the presenter and audi ence at
this point.

M5. STROESSER: Two in one.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  All right. Open
to the Board. Let's start over here.

MEMBER THOMPSON:  Sunday to Thursday,

9:30 to 2 a.m are the hours?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 31

M5. STROESSER  Yes.

MEMBER THOWPSON: That woul d | eave
Friday and Saturday, 9:30 to 3 a.m?

MS. STROESSER:  3: 30.

MEMBER THOMPSON: 3:30. GCkay. |'ve
been to the one in East Lansing before so |'m
famliar with the business. The truck is going to
conme sonetine between 3:00 a.m when they close
and 9 a.m when they open?

MS. STRCESSER: Correct. That it
shoul d cone outside of operating hours, restaurant
hour s.

MEMBER THOWPSON:. Ckay. | just know
that's a | ot of operating hours, and they sell a
| ot of chickens. So |I'mnot overly famliar. The
drawi ng wasn't super clear. The unloadi ng zone,

t here's nothing special about it. There's no
risers to like neet up with the back of the truck,
it's just a place for the truck to park, a lift
gate go down and the food cone off.

M5. STROESSER: Yes. So there woul d be
no further |ike proposed |like |I guess |ike
conditions for the drive aisle. It wll be just
acting solely as a drive aisle with the truck just

parking within it for unloading.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

MEMBER THOWPSON: Ckay. |If they did
not apply for an unl oading zone and just pulled
there and parked, the fire marshal could ticket
them for doing that?

M5. HALL: So that's why option one
isn't like -- so the idea is there is a sidewal k |
t hi nk connects fromthe roadway or the travel way
to the building. That would have a curb cut to do
the dollies, or whatever is going to go in. Does
t hat make sense?

VMEMBER THOWMPSON:  Yep.

MR HALL: He's not interested in
havi ng that kind of curb cut at the northern side
to allow themto cone to the other side and get
around in case the truck breaks down, or sonething
happens during the night that you can't prevent,
and sonet hi ng happens that the fire truck can't
get in there. So he's concerned about possible
bl ockage if he's in the narrow area.

MEMBER THOWPSON: W th the unl oading
zone where it is, there's going to be the
building, there's still roomfor a vehicle to go
by on either side?

MS. STROESSER: Yes, that's correct.

So the intention with this is that since it's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 32



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

out si de of restaurant hours, there wouldn't be
anybody parked within those parking stalls. So if
there was a need for an energency vehicle to go
across the site, they would be able to go around
the delivery truck and just go around through the
parking stalls since there wouldn't be anybody
wi t hin those.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Ckay. You answered
all the questions. Thank you.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Can you show ne
t he other cones and goes on the picture.

M5. STROESSER: For option two?

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yeah

M5. STROESSER: Yes. For sure. So
they would be comng in through this northern
access on Novi and then circul ating through the
bypass and then exiting down on the southern
access of Novi.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  You won't have any
docki ng? There's no docking area?

M5. STROESSER:  Any docki ng, no.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Just a parking and
you can put the non-working hours, after hours?

M5. STROESSER: Non-wor ki ng hours.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYlI NA:  Thank you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 33



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

MEMBER SAMONA: First of all, couple of
my questions. |I'mvery, very famliar with this.
l"mvery famliar with the Wendy's how the traffic
backed up a lot of tines alnost to Novi Road. So
if I supported this, it would be only option two.
But before | nmake another statenent, ny question
is, what -- personally |I'm not agai nst option two,
but one of the things that |I'mstruggling with
here is what happens to either the site or the
nunber of parking spots should you have to cone
into conpliance, you know? Wat woul d happen?
Wwuld it reduce the size of the site? Wuld it
reduce the nunber of parking spots? Wat would
happen, because to ne |I'mthinking to show t hat
there's a difficulty there, | have to know what
the alternative, what woul d happen if you had to
conme into conpliance? And maybe when you answer
that, | have two foll ow ups.

M5. STROESSER: Yeah. For sure. So
currently we are neeting the parking requirenent
right on the dot. W did consider the idea of
doi ng an unl oadi ng space, but then we were going
to have to request a variance for deficient |ike
parking. So there was that. And then there were

al so sone setback requirenments which helped to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 34



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 35

establ i shi ng where the parking stalls were as
well. And since we felt that the unl oading zone
was the least inpactful to operation since it's
before restaurant hours, we figured that that was
going to be the least inpactful to the community
and the easiest one to kind of nove forward with
with conmmunity in mnd.

MEMBER SAMONA: CGot it. Thank you for
t hat expl anati on.

MS. STRCOESSER: O course.

MEMBER SAMONA: | will say | know the
proposal and they anticipate the delivery tines
bei ng between certain hours. Wat | wll propose
tomy -- well | guess let me ask you this. 'l
ask this, and |I'mproposing this as well to ny
col l eagues is that should this get approved under
option two that it gets -- that it gets approved
with the specific delivery tine limts, however,
woul d al so propose that the delivery tinme limts
should end 30 mnutes prior to store opening and
|'d want, you know, the specific tinmes. That's
the way | would support a notion with the specific
times as part of the notion. For exanmple, if
you're open 9:30 a.m to 2 a.m Sunday through

Thursday, | would say that Sunday through Thursday

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 36

the deliveries have to be conpleted by 9 a.m and
Friday and Saturday the sane thing. That's what |
woul d say because to ne, that can create traffic
related issues and it |looks [ike Alan's about to
say sonething to ne regarding that.

MR. HALL: | just want to kind of talk
about that for a second. So | think it's a good
wi sh that they would do it after hours, but if
there's an energency chicken rush and they have to
get chicken there, we would hate to prevent them
on a technicality and then they woul dn't be able
to get their chicken on time. So that's part of
the reason why the fire marshal was in favor of
option two because if they do have to cone in on
some kind of a different tinme and the truck breaks
down and there's cars in there, we're |ooking at
t he worst-case scenario why this would be bad. So
t hat woul d be the reason.

MEMBER SAMONA: So | understand that.
But then in that case, I'msure the effort is nade
in good faith on behalf of Raising Cane's, and |'m
sure you guys can tell | haven't had a shortage of
them before while traveling and whatnot, but I'm
sure the effort to try to make it outside of

busi ness hours is in good faith, but wth that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 37

being said, if we can't limt it, we understand

t hat energenci es happen, and that's why there's
explanations to energencies. But if we can't --
if we can't nake that as part of the requirenents,
then we're really not even to consider the fact
that they're saying that they will nmake it outside
of business hours. |It's just sonething that
they're stating but they don't have to abi de by
because that woul dn't be part of our approval if
we approved it?

MR. HALL: | think if you mandated the
hours, they would be obligated to be within those
hours. And if sonething changed on that, it could
potentially be a problem So I think in good
faith, we can |look at that as a consideration for
where the | oadi ng zone coul d be between option one
and option two, how you woul d feel about that.

But there's going to be -- abnormalities are going
to happen. Things are going to arise that we
can't discover in this board, but how that rel ates
to your approval.

MEMBER SAMONA:  How | ong does the
typi cal unl oading take of a store what you guys
project for this?

M5. STROESSER: |I'msorry. | don't

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

think I know how | ong the unl oadi ngs are
typically.

MEMBER SAMONA: | understand --
t hought about that when | was asking. It's |ike
okay, what do you have, you know, okay, in the
alternative we can say, |ook, we understand
ener genci es happen. W're not there with 24-hour
security on Raising Cane's to see if you guys are
nmovi ng your unl oaded truck, and they can say well,
why not just grant it. But | guess -- yeah.
That's ny position.

MEMBER SANGHVI :  Thank you, M.
President. You have a nice PR guy who has
prepared a pretty good presentation.

M5. STROESSER:  Thank you.

MEMBER SANGHVI .  Coupl e of things I
wasn't cl ear about was verified during the
di scussion. The only question | have, are you
going to stock that place 24 hours ahead so you
can have deliveries when it is all closed. So you
can't predict when the truck is going to arrive.

M5. STROESSER: Yeah. | think, at
| east as far as | know and what's been
conmuni cated to ne fromthe client, it's just that

del i veri es occur outside of business hours. W

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 38



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

have a third-party conpany that they work with on
t he schedul e and everything like that. So | fee

pretty confident that the deliveries would occur

out si de of business hours as is typical.

MEMBER SANGHVI:  You have practi cal
difficulty you say about the truck comng in at
any tinme. You can't predict what tinme it wll
show up.

MEMBER SAMONA: M. Chair, | understand
they can't predict when it's going to show up, but
al so worried about the traffic. How many parKki ng
spots would be lost if you had to conme into
conpliance on this. And | understand you' d have
to be here for a different variance, but how many
par ki ng spots would be lost if that was the case.

MS. STRCESSER: | woul d assune about
five or six probably. | do know that m ght have
to be revisited |Iike the parking requirenents,
maybe sone setbacks, things of those nature.
think also in this circunstance we're trying to
keep the deliveries and parking as close to the
bui l ding as possible. So I know originally when
we were previously going through concept designs
we were | ooking at doi ng the unl oadi ng space

within these stalls here. W thought that they

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 39



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 40

were better suited parking for custoners.

VEMBER SAMONA: Where i1s their

current -- where was the |oading for Wendy's.
MR. HALL: | believe it would be |ike
option one -- or option two. Sorry. It would be

going right by where it is now.

MEMBER SAMONA:  So Wendy's was
essentially in the sanme spot as option two,
however they got it there, whether this ordi nance
wasn't there then, or whether they had gotten a
vari ance then, they were essentially in the sane
spot as option two.

MR. HALL: | think the fire marshal
reiterated that there was potential issues if the
truck is broke down or sonewhere the cars in the
parking |ot and he can't get his truck in. So
that was his concern being what Wendy's is now and
what Raising Cane's will be is I think the same
concern.

MEMBER SAMONA: CGot it. And the | ast
guestion | have for Alan is the fire marshal
prefers option two. |Is the fire marshal -- is
there sonething that wasn't proposed that the fire
marshal -- is there sonething that the corporation

has not proposed that the fire marshal would |ike

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025
the Board of Review to take into consideration?
MR HALL: No. No. | thi nk what she's

showi ng tonight is the options before you.

MEMBER SAMONA: | feel really good
about that question. Yeah. | nean ny only -- ny
only thing is the tine, but | guess you can -- |
guess you can divert the -- they' ||l be another
exit fromCrescent -- from Crescent Boul evard, so
you guys have -- can you guys get sonething intact
where if the traffic is backed up if it takes a
| onger time for unloading, or sonething like that,
where you guys can have people directing traffic
out of Crescent Boul evard, that way they're not
trying to |l oop back around and | eave Novi Road
because that's my concern that it could be a
traffic disaster, especially with the drive-thru.
But I don't know if that's a possibility.

MEMBER SANGHVI: Can | just say one
coment? That is nmy experience in Novi |ast 50
years. | have never seen nuch traffic in Novi
Road at that tinme of the norning, 2 a.m | don't
think it will create any practical problem even
t hough theoretically it could.

MEMBER SAMONA: | don't think it's

going to create practical problens at 2 a.m

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 41



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025
either. The thingis, we're not limting themto
2 a.m, so they can be doing it at, |I'mnot saying
you guys wll, but they can be doing it at 1:00 in

the afternoon. O course it's their peak tine.
They don't want to do it then and cause
congestion, but they could be doing it at that
time. So | don't think it's going to be jam
packed at 2 a.m, but at the sane tine, we're not
l[imting themto the specific hours. That's all.

MEMBER LONGO. | think to that point,
t he supplier does not want to be there at 1:00 in
the afternoon, so they're not going to be
delivering at 1:00 in the afternoon. The supplier
will be delivering before and after hours. |If
they have to deliver at 1:00 in the afternoon it's
because they ran out of the chicken. So | don't
think that your concern is an everyday issue. And
| also don't think that we should say, you can't
deliver outside of that hours because that's
not -- that's not how a restaurant works. That's
nmy opi ni on.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Question. For option
one, | can see it for a traffic flowthat it is
reasonable. And then option two froma fire

perspective that it's a whole different ball gane

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 42



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

fromtheir perspective. So | would go with what
the fire marshal said. But just to confirm so
the northern part is narrower than the southern
part of the area where the building sits?

M5. STROESSER: So this is our
di nension control plan here. So where |'m
pointing with ny pen right here is 18 feet, the
drive, and then this is also 18 feet fromthe
south. So sanme width

MEMBER KRI EGER:  And then for option
two that your delivery would be on the southern
door. The truck would pull in fromthe north, go
around, and then stop at the southern entrance and
unl oad.

M5. STROESSER: So it will be going in
t hrough the sane door whether it goes through the
north or the south. W have a blue dash |line
right here kind of indicating which door they
woul d be going in.

MEMBER KRIEGER: Is the traffic flow --
l"mnot famliar with this restaurant. Do people
go into the restaurant and sit down?

M5. STROESSER:  Yes.

M5. KRIEGER Ckay. And then is there

a drive-thru as well.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 43



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 44

M5. STROESSER: Correct. Yes. So the
drive-thru is right through this northern part
al ong the southern face of the building, and we do
both dine-in and drive-thru during regul ar
operating hours.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Woul d you be
anticipating lines over the traffic flow, | guess
for best how they back up across the street at
Chick-fil-A? So for the line you have
preparations so they don't back up on Novi Road.

M5. STROESSER: Yes. Correct. W
wor ked pretty heavily with city staff during our
prelimnary site plan review on like a drive-thru
cuing plan that we put together to ensure that al
i ke on-site congestion is held on site.

M5. KRIEGER: And then | noticed that
driving around the city at night after 10 p.m it
just slows down really well. It goes to sleep.
And so | would like for our fire marshal's request
for option two that the request go as his request
for that, and then | would be able to support your
request.

M5. STROESSER: Awesone. Thank you.

MR,  SAMONA: | think | agree -- oh, I'm

sorry.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 45
M5. SAARELA: | just wanted to say, if
you're interested, there was a site -- this did go

to Pl anni ng Conm ssion |ast nonth in Septenber
24th, and there was -- the city's traffic engi neer
did review the plan. So there's an extensive
traffic report fromthe city's traffic engineer in
t he packet of the Planning Comm ssion.

MEMBER SAMONA:  You know what, |'m
going to ask a question that m ght actually have
the answer to that. But after you said that, I
agree that it would be -- it wouldn't be practical
tolimt delivery times to certain hours, but
maybe you can tell us. |Is there anything in the
city traffic report that would indicate the peak
traffic times in that area or -- the reason that
| "' m asking that is maybe deliveries aren't allowed
at a certain tinme. Again, |['mjust tal king about
t he backflow of traffic, and that's the last thing
| have on this.

M5. SAARELA: So they reviewed it for
cuing. The applicant met with the police
departnment, did an extensive plan for traffic
cuing at high like traffic tines.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Rush hour and

weekends.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 46

MR. SAMONA: So the police departnent
and traffic comm ssion were satisfied with option
two | ooking at --

M5. SAARELA: Well, | don't know if the
police departnment | ooked at these options but they
| ooked at the cuing during like high traffic.

MR. SAMONA: During the like peak
traffic tinmes, and that was the Pl anning
Conmi ssi on.

M5. SAARELA: Yes. This is a report
fromthe Pl anni ng Conm ssi on.

MEMBER SAMONA:  And they were satisfied
during peak traffic hours.

M5. SAARELA: Yes. That the plan that
they canme up with for how their traffic would
stack inside the site was doable, was feasible.

MEMBER SANGHVI: Just want to say one
thing. It's a matter of possibility and it
differs between the possibility and probability.
And | don't think there's very high probability
that there will be any major problens.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: W can al ways
| ook at worst-case scenario. Once again, we have
to defer that the fire departnent has | ooked at it

and taken care of it. I'ma little surprised that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

they didn't do a conbi ned option one and two when
they came in off Crescent, stayed all off of that
north side and just went around the south side.
|"msurprised that was not a -- | don't know if
that was an option that was | ooked at, but once
agai n.

MR. HALL: The fire marshal is | ooking
at when the truck stopped in the delivery, so
that's why option two was the one. And then
think that the stacking lines | think mrror
option two as goes around, it's the | ongest stack
line. Looking at the report here it |ooks like
they did consider the tinmes for | oading as part of
t he report.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Okay. Al
right. | think we should entertain a notion here.

MEMBER LONGO  Okay. | nove that we
grant the variance in case nunber PZ25-0050,
sought by Raising Cane's, for option two. This is
for the unloading zone in the rear yard setback
because petitioner has shown particular difficulty
in requiring, receiving the necessary goods.

Wt hout the variance, the petitioner will be
unreasonably prevented or limted with respect to

the use of the property because receiving goods

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 47



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025 Page 48

woul d be very difficult. The property is unique
because it was originally a simlar activity.
Petitioners did not create the condition because
t hey purchased a property that was already doing a
simlar business. The relief granted wll not
unreasonably interfere with adjacent or
surroundi ng properties because it presents no
addi ti onal obstruction, and it will be utilized
primarily in non-business hours. The relief is
consistent with the spirit and intent of the
ordi nance because it presents no obstruction to
t he nearby properties.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | cal |

M5. NARDONE: Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanona?

VMEMBER SAMONA:  No.

M5. NARDONE: Chairperson Montague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Sanghvi ?

MEMBER SANGHVI :  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Thonpson?

VMEMBER THOMPSON:  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Peddi boyi na?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yes, pl ease.

M5. NARDONE: Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO.  Yes.

M5. NARDONE: Thank you. Mbdtion
carri es.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you. (Good
| uck.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Good | uck

MEMBER SAMONA: Don't tell nme the ice
cream nachi ne i s down because of that. The frosty
machine is down a |ot from Wendy's.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Any ot her
matters that anyone would like to bring up
t oni ght ?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Mbtion to adjourn.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  All right. Al
approved say aye.

THE BQOARD: Aye.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: No opposed. Al
right. Thank you.

(The neeting was adjourned at 7:59 p.m)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 49



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Heari ng

10/ 14/ 2025 Page 50

CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY

STATE OF M CH GAN )
) SS
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

I, Melinda R Wwmack, Certified
Short hand Reporter, a Notary Public in and for the
above county and state, do hereby certify that the
above deposition was taken before ne at the tine
and pl ace herei nbefore set forth; that the w tness
was by ne first duly sworn to testify to the
truth, and nothing but the truth, that the
foregoi ng questions asked and answers nade by the
wi tness were duly recorded by ne stenographically
and reduced to conputer transcription; that this
is atrue, full and correct transcript of ny
st enographi ¢ notes so taken; and that | am not
related to, nor of counsel to either party nor

interested in the event of this cause.

/‘(7 /f gf“‘ 4:: /? [ j pricock

Mel i nda R Wnack, CSR-3611

Notary Public, Jackson County
My Comm ssion expires: 06-22-2032

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



1 6:18

10 6:19 12:24 14:5,7 44:17
100 6:14

11 17:18,19

12 12:2213:2

13 12:22 24:23
14th 3:3

18 43:7,8

1995 8:4

1996 24:11

1.00 42:3,11,13,15

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
30 35:20

34 30:14

356 6:159:11 14:2
36-foot 30:2

3:00 31:8

3:30 29:22 31:4,5

2 29:21 30:25 35:24 41:21,25
42:2,8

2022 25:13

21 15:25

24 38:19

24% 6:17 9:14 14:2
24-hour 38:7

24730 15:22

24th 45:4

25 12:24 15:25 18:18
26245 23:4 24:3

4
42 18:21
456 6:14

5
5 6:18 14:4
5% 6:16
5.4.2 23:6 26:3
50 41:19
55 24:22
59 10:19

7

721 6:11 13:24
7:59 49:22

9 31:9 36:1
9:30 29:21,22 30:25 31:3

29% 6:16 35:24

3 A
3 31:3 a.m. 29:21,22,23 30:25 31:3,8,
315 1524 9 35:24 36:1 41:21,25 42:2,8

3.32.10.a.ii.b 6:16
3.32.10.a.iia 6:13
3.32.10.aii.c 6:17

abide 37:8
ability 27:6
abnormalities 37:18

absence 24:4 26:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Absolutely 30:11
access 29:14 33:16,18
accommodate 27:16
accumulative 18:16
accuracy 24:17
acting 31:24

active 25:6,17
activity 48:2

add 9:6 17:7 18:11,17 20:10
29:5

added 17:25

adding 17:2,6,13 18:7 20:3
addition 17:19 20:8
additional 17:2 48:8

adjacent 14:19 22:3 27:25
48:6

adjourn 49:15
adjourned 49:22
Adverse 28:1
afternoon 42:4,12,13,15
agenda 5:8,11
aggregate 15:25

agree 44:24 45:11
agreed 27:13

ahead 19:4 38:19

aisle 26:16 27:19 28:13 31:23,

24

aisles 26:4
Alan 19:23 40:21
Alan's 36:4
Allegiance 3:3,4

allowed 6:15,16 45:16
alternative 34:16 38:6
aluminum 9:17 11:14 13:14
anticipate 35:12

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



anticipating 44:7
anymore 10:17
Appeals 3:2

applicant 6:12 15:23 16:3 23:5
45:21

Applicants 4:1

application 19:16,20

apply 32:2

approval 4:9 37:9,21
approvals 10:21 18:23 30:16
approve 4:125:11,13 22:11

approved 20:13,20 22:8
35:16,17 37:10 49:18

approximately 24:22

area 17:12 18:2 25:3 27:17
28:2 29:13 32:19 33:20 43:4
45:15

areas 25:5

arise 37:19

arrive 38:21

aspects 27:14

assist 7:18 16:23 23:21
Associates 23:25

assume 39:16

assumption 19:8

attorney 7:2,11 16:7,16 23:14

audience 3:25 4:56:6 19:5
30:17,19

average 24:22
Awesome 44:23
aye 49:18,19

B

B-R-I-A-N 6:24

back 7:248:817:8,9,11,13
24:11 25:3 28:20 31:18 41:14

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
44:8,10

backed 34:4 41:10
backflow 45:18
background 24:7 26:7
bad 19:7 36:17
ball 42:25

based 10:11 30:4,5
basically 18:5
bath 17:2

Baton 24:11
beautiful 19:11,12
bed 17:15
bedroom 17:1,2
bedrooms 18:7
behalf 36:21

big 25:9

biggest 13:3

bit 20:12 25:11
black 9:16 11:14
block 8:23
blockage 29:13 32:19
blue 43:17

board 3:2 8:14 11:2 12:15
20:13 30:23 37:20 41:1 49:19

Boulevard 28:15 41:8,13
break 29:12

breaks 32:15 36:15
Brian 6:24 7:1 8:4 13:23
bring 27:14 49:13
broke 40:15

build 17:19

building 16:25 17:3 19:24
26:10,14,17,20,21 27:3,9
28:4,5,16 32:8,22 39:22 43:4
44:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

built 8:18,20,21 20:2,5,6 21:23

business 28:10 31:7 36:25
37:7 38:25 39:4 48:5

bypass 28:23 33:17

C

C-H-I-N-O-S-K-I 7:9

call 3:1,54:155:15 14:25
48:14

Callie 21:9,15

Cane's 24:3,8,9,14,23,25
25:12,23 36:21 38:8 40:18

Cane’s 47:19
care 46:25

carries 5:6 6:4 15:17 22:25
49:5

cars 29:13 36:16 40:15

case 4:2,5,6 6:9,22 7:5,14
13:23 15:22 16:10,19 21:10,
14 23:4,17 32:15 36:20 39:15
47:18

cases 6:10

cell 4:1

Center 23:9 25:25
Chair 11:21 21:6 39:9

Chairman 9:9 10:16 18:14
29:8

Chairperson 3:1,5,9,10,23
4:14,16,17 5:7,10 6:1,2,5 7:17
8:99:5,810:18 11:1 13:12,20
14:25 15:12,13,18,21 16:22
18:3,10,13,20 19:1,4,6,22
21:3,7,11 22:16,17 23:3,20
29:4,7 30:8,12,17,22 46:22
47:15 48:14,19,20 49:6,12,17,
20

change 26:19
changed 37:13
changing 11:14 12:25 19:13

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Chick-fil-a 44:9

chicken 24:12,20 25:23 36:9,
10,12 42:16

chickens 31:15

Chinoski 7:8,12,15,19 8:12
9:18,21 10:1,3,7,10 12:22

circulating 33:16
circulation 27:23
circumstance 39:20
circumstances 26:8

city 6:129:811:2512:1 14:11
15:24 18:13 23:6 27:4,13
29:7,11 44:12,17 45:14

city's 45:4,6

civil 23:25

clean 22:1

cleaning 20:11

clear 20:19 31:16 38:17
client 38:24

close 26:16 31:8 39:21
closed 38:20

closer 17:10 26:21

code 27:5,10

coleslaw 24:21
colleagues 12:6,13 35:16
combined 47:1
comment 19:7 21:5 41:19

comments 6:6,8 12:15 13:7,
13

commission 45:3,7 46:2,9,11
communicated 38:24

community 25:2,3,9,13,15
27:20 29:3 35:5,7

company 39:1
completed 36:1
completely 12:25

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
compliance 27:8 34:11,17
39:13

composite 9:23,24,25 10:1
11:15

concept 39:23

concern 40:17,19 41:15 42:17
concerned 32:18
condition 14:15 21:24 48:3
conditions 26:8,18 31:23
confident 39:3

confined 26:12

confirm 43:2
conformance 27:14,15
congestion 42:6 44:15
connects 32:7

consideration 24:2 29:1 37:15
41:1

consistent 22:548:10
construction 8:16
control 43:6
conversion 25:21
corners 13:1
corporation 40:24

correct 9:17 10:10,15 12:3
13:17 20:10 31:10 32:24 44:1,
11

Correspondence 10:18 18:20
30:13

couple 11:23 26:6,7 34:1
38:16

COURT 5:15
coverage 6:16 9:14 14:3
cream 49:10

create 14:15 21:24 36:3 41:22,
2548:3

Crescent 28:1541:8,1347:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

cube 30:1
cuing 44:14 45:21,23 46:6
curb 32:8,13

current 14:20 17:18 19:25
20:4 21:18,21 29:20 40:3

customers 40:1
cut 32:8,13
cyclone 9:16 11:15

D

dash 28:18 43:17
day 11:17

deck 6:14 7:22,24 8:2,4,10,20
9:11,13,20,21 11:16 12:19
13:4 14:2,11,13

defer 12:5,14 46:24
deficient 34:23
deliver 42:15,19

deliveries 26:5,16,20 27:16
36:1 38:20,25 39:3,21 45:16

delivering 42:13,14

delivery 26:22 28:19,21,22
30:9 33:535:12,18,19 43:11
45:12 47:8

department 45:22 46:1,5,24
depth 12:17

designated 24:5 26:2
designs 39:23

details 24:6

differs 46:19

difficult 48:1

difficulty 13:25 21:9,16 34:15
39:647:21

dimension 43:6
dine-in 44:4
direct 11:24 28:4

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



directed 12:7
directing 41:12
directly 25:15
disaster 41:16
discover 37:20
discussion 38:18
district 25:24

dive 25:11

divert 41:7

doable 46:16
docking 33:20,21
dollies 32:9

door 28:2043:12,16,18
dot 34:21

drawing 8:10,17 31:16

drive 6:11 13:24 26:4,15 27:19
28:13 31:23,24 43:8

drive-by 26:21

drive-thru 25:22 41:16 43:25
44:2,4,13

driving 44:17
drove 11:4,17,22 20:23

E

easiest 35:6

East 31:6

easy 8:24

eating 8:6
education 25:5,16
effect 20:4

efficient 28:5

effort 36:20,24
emergencies 37:2,3 38:7
emergency 33:3 36:9
employees 24:22,23

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
employs 25:2

empty 30:18

end 35:20

engineer 23:2545:4,6
enjoy 8:5

enjoying 8:6

ensure 44:14
entering 28:23

entertain 5:10 6:7 13:21 21:12
47:16

entire 8:1,23
entrance 43:13
entrepreneurship 25:7
environmental 26:18

essentially 26:9,11 28:13
40:8,11

establishing 35:1
estate 20:24
everyday 42:17
examples 25:18
excavator 9:1
exempt 28:21
exhibit 28:18

existing 7:23 8:159:13,15
12:19,23 17:16,22 26:10,11,
20 27:3,8,9

exit 41:8

exiting 28:14,24 33:17
expand 21:17,21
expansion 21:23
experience 41:19
explain 29:16
explained 14:22
explanation 35:9

explanations 37:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

extensive 45:5,22

extent 18:24

F

F-R-A-N-K 6:25
face 44:3

fact 37:5

failed 7:22 14:17
faith 36:21,25 37:15
falls 26:24

familiar 11:23 20:22 31:7,15
34:2,343:21

family 8:516:25
fault 14:17

favor 29:11,15 36:13
feasible 46:16
feeding 25:6,17

feel 27:17 28:4,7 37:17 39:2
41:4

feet 6:14,15,18 13:2 14:2,4,5,7
16:1,217:19 18:18 43:7,8

felt 35:2

fence 6:17 8:1,22 9:3,16,17
10:13,24 11:8,10,14,15 13:14
14:3,6,23

figured 35:4
filling 17:11,13
Final 23:4

finger 24:13 25:23
fingers 24:20

fire 29:10,14 30:5 32:3,17
36:13 40:13,21,22,23,25
42:24 43:2 44:19 46:24 477

floor 17:20,24 18:1 20:3,8
flow 42:23 43:20 44:7
flower 17:15

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Flynn 15:22
focus 24:20 25:5
focused 24:14
follow-ups 34:18
food 24:16 31:20

foot 6:14,19 8:2 9:11,16 13:3
18:16,18 21:15

footage 12:2,10,18

footprint 19:13,17 20:21 21:21
22:4

forward 23:9 29:2 35:6
founder 24:10

Frank 6:24,25 7:3,6 9:7 10:8,
15,24 11:9,13 12:19 13:9,17,
24 15:20

Friday 29:22 31:3 36:2
fries 24:20

front 8:13 10:14
frosty 49:10

ft 15:25

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
graphic 20:16

grass 17:15
Graves 24:10
great 18:24

guess 11:23 12:5 31:22 35:14
38:10 41:6,7 44:7

guy 38:13

guys 36:22 37:23 38:8 41:9,12
42:3

48:9

house 8:20,21 16:25 17:9,10,
16,22 18:19 19:13,18

houses 17:17
hungry 25:6,17

game 42:25
gap 17:11,14

garage 17:3,7 18:1,6 21:22
22:4

gate 31:20
general 6:6,8
give 4:8
giving 20:18

good 19:1 23:1 36:7,21,25
37:14 38:14 41:4 49:6,8

goods 47:22,25

grade 26:19

grant 13:22 21:13 38:10 47:18
granted 14:18 22:2 48:5

half 24:19

HALL 5:99:9,19,24 10:2,5,9,
11,16 12:3 18:14 20:10,16
29:8,25 30:4,11 32:5,12 36:6
37:11 40:4,13 41:2 47:7

hand 4:7

happen 34:11,14,16 37:2,19
38:7

hate 36:10
hearing 3:24
heavily 27:4 44:12

height 12:7,16 13:9,10,16
14:22

held 27:9 44:15

helped 34:25

high 9:16 24:15 45:23 46:6,20
higher 24:24

home 19:12,25 20:1 21:18
homeowner 20:19

hoping 8:8 12:21 13:10

Horn 23:24

hour 45:24

hours 26:527:19,21 28:6,10
29:16,20,24 30:25 31:11,12,
14 33:1,23,24 35:4,13 36:8,25
37:7,12,13 38:19,25 39:4
42:9,14,19 44:5 45:12 46:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

ice 49:9

icy 26:24

idea 32:6 34:21
immediately 28:3
impact 27:22 28:1

impactful 27:20,24 28:7 35:3,
5

impacting 27:16
improvement 10:23 14:13
improvements 10:25
include 25:5

includes 24:20
including 25:16
increase 9:15
increased 9:12
indicating 28:19 43:18
industry 24:16
information 24:7
inside 27:3 46:16
intact 41:9

intended 27:22

intent 22:6 48:10
intention 32:25
interested 32:12 45:2

interfere 14:18 22:2,6 28:9
48:6

introduce 4:3
involved 25:15

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



involvement 25:9
issue 42:17
issues 36:4 40:14
items 275,11
it's 14:12

J-A-M-I-L 16:14
J-O-H-N 16:5
J-U-L-I-E-T-T-E 23:12
J-U-S-T-I-N 7:9

jam 42:7

Jamil 16:13,1517:3
John 16:5,7 21:8,14
joining 29:3

Juliette 23:11,13,23
Justin 7:8,10

Kimley 23:24

kind 9:19 27:22 32:13 35:6
36:6,15 43:18

Krieger 3:17,18 4:13 5:1,2,22,
2313:14,22 15:8,9 22:12,13
42:22 43:10,20,24 44:6,16
45:24 48:13,15,16

L-SHAPED 26:9
lake 6:11 8:7 13:24
lakefront 14:14
Lakeshore 9:3
lane 28:23
Lansing 31:6
lasts 10:4

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
layout 26:11 27:3,10

leave 31:241:14
legs 26:9

length 12:21
lifestyles 25:6,17
lift 31:19

limit 37:1 45:12
limited 14:9 21:20 47:24
limiting 42:1,9
limits 35:18,19
lines 17:8 44:7 47:10
listed 25:4,14 26:6
live 8:7

loading 23:7 28:2 29:10 37:16
40:3 47:13

located 23:7
location 24:21 29:9
logical 20:25

long 37:22 38:1
longer 41:11
longest 47:11

Longo 3:15,16 4:24,25 5:18,
197:1,4,7,10,13,16 10:19
15:6,7 16:7,9,12,15,18,21
18:21 22:9,10,11 23:13,16,19
30:14 42:10 47:17 49:2,3

looked 46:5,6,24 47:5
loop 41:14
lost 39:12,15

lot 6:16 8:59:14 13:18 14:3
20:24 26:4,8,22 31:14,15 34:4
40:16 49:11

lots 11:6

love 24:12
luck 23:149:7,8
lumber 9:22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

M

M-A-N-S-O-U-R 16:14
M-O-Y-L-A-N 16:6
machine 49:10,11

made 22:4 26:5 36:20
mailed 10:19 18:21 30:14
main 11:5

maintaining 25:24 26:10,11
major 46:21

make 4:115:12 6:7 12:21
13:10 20:12,19 32:10 34:6
36:24 37:4,6

making 17:1
mandated 37:11

Mansour 16:13,14,17,20 17:5,
16 18:5

marshal 29:11 32:3 36:13
40:13,21,22,24,25 43:2 47:7

marshal's 44:19
marshall's 30:5
matches 13:17
material 9:23 10:1 14:11
materials 9:19 11:14
matter 46:18

matters 49:13

meals 24:13

means 26:22

meet 27:4,10 31:18

meeting 3:2 4:9,10 8:14 34:20
49:22

meets 10:12

Member 3:7,8,11,12,13,14,15,
16,17,18,19,20 4:11,13,18,19,
20,21,22,23,24,25 5:1,2,3,4,
12,14,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,
23,24,257:1,4,7,10,13,16

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



10:19 11:3,10,20,22 12:4
13:5,11,14 14:24 15:2,3,4,5,6,
7,8,9,10,11,14,15 16:9,12,15,
18,21 18:21 19:3,5,9,15,19,23
20:14,22 21:4,6,8,13 22:9,10,
11,12,13,14,15,18,19,20,21,
22,23 23:1,13,16,19 30:14,24
31:2,5,13 32:1,11,20 33:8,10,
13,19,22,25 34:1 35:8,11
36:19 37:22 38:3,12,16 39:5,9
40:2,7,20 41:4,18,24 42:10,22
43:10,20 44:6 45:8,24 46:12,
17 47:17 48:13,15,16,17,18,
21,22,23,24,25 49:1,2,3,8,9,
15,16

menu 24:14,20

met 45:21

Michigan 25:12,16
mind 35:7

minimum 24:24 27:12
minute 24:19

minutes 4:4,8,10 35:20
mirror 47:10

Montague 3:1,5,9,10,23 4:14,
16,17 5:7,10 6:1,2,5 7:17 8:9
9:5,810:18 11:1 13:12,20
14:25 15:12,13,18,21 16:22
18:3,10,13,20 19:1,4,6,22
21:3,7,11 22:16,17 23:3,20
29:4,7 30:8,12,17,22 46:22
47:15 48:14,19,20 49:6,12,17,
20

month 45:3
month's 4:10
morning 41:21

motion 4:115:5,11,12 6:3
13:21 15:16 21:12 22:24
35:22,23 47:16 49:4,15

motions 30:9

move 13:22 21:13 35:6 47:17
moving 38:9

Moylan 16:5,6,8,11,24 17:6

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
18:12 19:14,17,21 21:2,15
23:2

N

NARDONE 3:7,9,11,13,15,17,
19,21 4:16,18,20,22,24 5:1,3,
5,16,18,20,22,24 6:1,3 15:2,4,
6,8,10,12,14,16 22:10,12,14,
16,18,20,22,24 48:15,17,19,
21,23,2549:2,4

narrow 26:9 32:19
narrower 12:21 13:3 43:3
nature 39:19

nearby 48:12

needed 27:13

neighbor 18:24 19:2

neighborhood 17:17 19:11
20:23,24

neighbors 10:21 13:18 14:20
17:10 22:7

nice 38:13

night 23:4 32:16 44:17
non-business 48:9
non-working 33:23,24
north 28:3,13 43:12,17 47:3

northern 32:13 33:15 43:3
44:2

noticed 44:16
notices 10:20 18:22 30:15

Novi 6:13 15:24 23:4,6 24:3
28:14,24 29:3 33:16,18 34:4
41:14,19,20 44:10

number 13:23 27:1,7 29:15
34:10,13 47:18

objections 10:21 18:23 30:15
obligated 37:12

obstruction 48:8,11

occur 38:25 39:3

occurring 27:18 28:9,12
October 3:3

officially 30:18

omit 23:6

on-site 44:15

One-family 6:20 16:2

open 11:1 19:2 29:17 30:22
31:9 35:24

opened 24:10

opening 35:20
operating 31:11,14 44:5
operation 29:17,20 35:3
operations 28:2
opinion 4:8 42:21
opportunity 20:18
opposed 49:20

option 28:12,21 29:12,15
30:4,5,9 32:5 33:12 34:5,7
35:17 36:14 37:16,17 40:5,8,
12,22 42:22,24 43:10 44:20
46:2 47:1,5,9,11,19

options 28:12 41:3 46:5
order 3:124:16,19

ordinance 6:13 15:24 20:1,4
22:6 23:6 40:9 48:11

originally 9:14 39:22 48:2
overly 31:15

owners 27:25

0]

P

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

objected 22:8
objection 21:10

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

p.m. 44:17 49:22
packed 42:8

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100

7



packet 45:7
parameters 19:24
park 9:331:19
parked 32:3 33:2

parking 26:4,14 27:4 29:13
31:25 33:2,6,22 34:10,13,20,
24 35:1 39:11,15,18,21 40:1,
16

part 12:14,24 13:4 19:8 20:15
25:1,12 35:23 36:12 37:4,9
43:3,4 44:2 47:13

parts 25:16

path 28:5

paying 24:24

peak 42:4 45:14 46:7,13

Peddiboyina 3:13,14 4:20,21
5:14 15:2,3 19:5 21:6,8 22:22,
23 23:1 33:10,13,19,22,25
48:25 49:1,8,16

pen 28:17 43:7

people 25:2 41:12 43:21
permission 21:17
personally 34:7
perspective 42:2543:1
pet 25:6,17

petitioner 13:25 14:8,15
21:16,19,24 47:21,23

Petitioners 48:3
phone 4:1

photo 8:3 12:23
photos 7:25
physical 26:8
pick 24:19
picture 8:19 33:11
pictures 8:18 17:4

place 7:24 11:4 28:3,18,20,22
31:19 38:19

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
plan 27:16 43:6 44:13,14 45:5,
22 46:14

Planning 45:3,7 46:8,11
play 26:18

pledge 3:3,4

podium 6:22 16:4
point 30:20 42:10
pointing 28:16 43:7
police 45:21 46:1,5
position 38:11
possibility 41:17 46:18,19
post 8:25

potential 26:23 40:14
potentially 37:14
Powerpoint 23:23

PR 38:13

practical 13:25 21:9,16 39:5
41:22,25 45:11

predict 38:21 39:7,10
prefers 40:22
preliminary 44:13
preparations 44:10
prepared 38:14
present 4:5
presentation 23:23 38:14
presenter 30:19
presenting 4:2
presents 48:7,11
President 38:13

pretty 8:23 26:12 27:23 38:14
39:344:12

prevent 32:16 36:10
prevented 14:9 21:19 47:24
previous 14:11,13
previously 27:15 39:23

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

prides 24:23

primarily 48:9

prior 26:527:19 35:20
probability 46:19,20
problem 19:19 37:14 41:22
problems 41:25 46:21
product 10:7

project 23:25 37:24
promise 7:4,13 16:9,18 23:16

properties 10:23 14:19 22:3
28:8 48:7,12

property 6:18,19,20 14:4,5,6,
10,14 16:2 19:10 20:12,15
21:20,22 23:8 27:25 47:25
48:1,4

proposal 35:12
propose 26:13 35:13,19

proposed 8:10,16 26:3 29:20
31:22 40:23,25

proposing 24:2 25:21 28:11
35:15

provide 24:7 26:14
provided 17:5
providing 7:25 28:4
public 3:24

pull 43:12

pulled 32:2
purchased 48:4
pushes 17:8

put 7:23,24 10:4 30:9 33:23
44:14

putting 13:15 20:7
PVC 10:7

PZ25-0048 6:11 13:23
PZ25-0049 15:22 21:14
PZ25-0050 23:4 47:18

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Q

quality 24:12,16

guestion 11:513:6 19:12 34:6
38:18 40:21 41:5 42:22 45:9

guestions 10:17 11:24 12:4
13:13 18:19 19:2 29:2 30:6
33:9 34:2

quick 23:22 24:18,25 25:9
quorum 3:22

R-4 6:21 16:3
raise 4:7

Raising 24:3,8,9,14,25 25:12,
22 36:21 38:8 40:18 47:19

ran 42:16

ratings 24:15

real 8:24 20:23 24:18 25:1
rear 23:8 47:20

reason 20:25 36:13,18 45:15
reasonable 42:24
receive 24:15

receiving 47:22,25
recited 3:4

recognized 4.7
recommendation 30:6
reconstruction 14:16
record 20:11

records 20:20

rectangle 12:25

red 17:12,25 18:2

reduce 34:12,13
reduction 18:16

regular 44:4

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
reiterate 27:2

reiterated 40:14
related 6:8 36:4
relates 37:20

relief 14:18 22:1,5 48:5,9
remain 19:18
remaining 12:17,18
remove 7:22
rendering 12:13
renderings 13:8
renovated 8:21
repair 14:21

repeat 20:15

replace 7:20
replacement 11:12,13

replacing 9:13,1510:22 11:8
14:10

report 45:6,14 46:10 47:12,14
representative 6:21
represents 18:4

request 20:6,8 24:6 26:1
34:23 44:19,20,22

requested 14:6

requesting 6:12 15:23 23:5
24:4

required 6:20 14:7 16:1
requirement 23:7 30:10 34:20

requirements 10:12 14:12
18:4 27:5 34:25 37:4 39:18

requiring 14:1 47:22
Residential 6:21 16:3
respect 14:9 21:20 47:24
respecting 18:8

rest 8:25

restaurant 24:3,11,12 25:1,2,
10,22,23 26:5 27:19,21 28:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

31:11 33:1 35:4 42:20 43:21,
22

returned 10:20 18:22 30:15
review 41:1 44:13 45:5
reviewed 45:20

revisions 5:8

revisited 39:18

risers 31:18

road 6:18,19 14:4,5,7 15:23
23:524:3 28:14 34:4 41:14,21
44:10

roadway 32:7

Roll 3:54:14 5:15 14:25 48:14
room 32:22

Rouge 24:11

route 26:2228:11,12,19,21
rules 3:24

run 29:10

rush 36:9 45:24

S

S-T-R-O-E-S-S-E-R 23:12
SAARELA 45:1,20 46:4,10,14

Samona 3:19,20 4:11 5:3,4,
12,20,21 11:22 12:4 13:5,11
15:10,11 19:23 20:14,22 21:4
22:14,15 34:1 35:8,11 36:19
37:22 38:3 39:9 40:2,7,20
41:4,24 44:24 45:8 46:1,7,12
48:17,18 49:9,15

Sanghvi 3:7,8 4:18,19 5:24,25
11:3,10,20 14:24 15:14,15
19:3,9,15,19 22:18,19 38:12,
16 39:5 41:18 46:17 48:21,22

Sarah 15:22

satisfied 46:2,12
Saturday 29:22 31:3 36:2
scenario 36:17 46:23

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



schedule 39:2
screen 8:11
seasons 26:24

seawall 7:22,23 9:2 10:14
11:18 14:17,21

section 6:13 12:20 15:24
17:12 23:6 26:3

security 38:8
see-through 13:15
self-created 27:1
sell 31:14

semi 30:1

sense 32:10
September 45:3
serve 25:10

service 24:17,18 25:1

setback 8:215:2517:18,21,24
18:4 20:17,18 23:8 34:25
47:20

setbacks 18:17 27:5 39:19
shaded 17:25

sharp 13:1

shift 24:23

shortage 36:22

shorter 26:23

shortest 21:4

show 8:11,18 33:10 34:14
39:8,10

showed 20:17 21:9
showing 41:3

shown 13:2521:16 47:21
shows 7:25

side 9:4 12:20 15:25 17:18
18:16 19:10 26:19 32:13,14,
23473

sides 10:13,14

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
sidewalk 32:6

significant 26:19
silence 4:1

similar 14:16,20,22 28:21
48:2,5

simply 17:13
single 18:15

sir 5:919:22 21:7
sit 43:22

site 25:20 26:12 27:14,22 33:4
34:9,12 44:13,15 45:2 46:16

sits 43:4

situation 26:13

size 9:11 14:12 29:25 34:12
sleep 44:18

slips 26:24

slows 44:18

small 11:5

solely 31:24

sought 13:23 21:14 47:19

south 6:11 13:24 28:3 43:9,17
47:3

southern 28:23 33:17 43:3,11,
13 44:3

space 34:22 39:24
speak 4:6

special 31:17

specific 26:1 35:18,21,22 42:9
specifically 25:13,20
speed 24:17,18

spell 4:36:23 16:4 23:10
spirit 22:548:10

spot 40:8,12

spots 34:10,13 39:12,15
spring 11:19

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
square 6:14,159:11 12:2,9,18
14:2

stack 46:16 47:11
stacking 47:10

staff 27:4 44:12

stalls 33:2,6 35:1 39:25
Standard 26:7 27:1,7,12 28:1
standards 26:6

start 3:3 30:23

started 24:9

state 6:23 16:4 23:10 25:16
stated 22:7

statement 34:6
stating 37:8

stationed 28:16
stayed 47:2

step 6:22 16:4
sticking 17:20

stock 38:19

stop 43:13

stopped 47:8

store 35:20 37:23
straight 13:2

street 8:144:8

Strict 27:7

strictly 12:18

Stroesser 23:11,12,15,18,22,
24 29:6,19 30:2,21 31:1,4,10,
21 32:24 33:12,14,21,24
34:19 35:10 37:25 38:15,22
39:16 43:5,15,23 44:1,11,23

struggling 34:8

suited 40:1

summertime 8:6

Sunday 29:21 30:24 35:24,25
super 31:16

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



supplier 42:11,13
support 21:1 35:22 44:21
supported 34:5
supporting 19:20
surprised 46:2547:4

surrounding 14:19 22:3 27:17
28:2,8 48:7

sworn 4:4

takes 41:10

taking 28:3,18,19,22
talk 6:22 36:6
talking 45:17

TC 23:9

tear 11:18
technicality 36:11
ten 4:4

Texas 24:21
theoretically 41:23

thing 11:7 36:2 41:6 42:1
45:18 46:18

things 11:11 12:11 26:17 34:8
37:19 38:16 39:19

thinking 34:14
third-party 39:1

Thompson 3:11,12 4:22,23
5:16,17 15:4,5 21:13 22:20,21
30:24 31:2,5,13 32:1,11,20
33:8 48:23,24

thought 13:19 38:4 39:25
Thursday 29:21 30:24 35:25
ticket 32:3

time 6:58:5,13 15:20 24:2,19
28:25 35:18,19 36:12,15 39:7
41:6,11,21 42:4,7,8 45:17

Heari ng
10/ 14/ 2025
times 34:4 35:12,21,23 45:12,
15,23 46:8 47:13

toast 24:21
Todd 24:10

tonight 4:2 5:8,9 6:9,10 7:18
9:10 15:22 16:23 18:15 23:21
24:2 41:3 49:14

top 9:23 21:23
touch 24:17
Town 23:9 25:24

traffic 34:3 36:3 39:11 41:10,
12,16,20 42:23 43:20 44:7
45:4,6,14,15,18,22,23 46:2,6,
8,13,15

travel 32:7
traveling 36:23
Trex 10:6,8,9

truck 28:5,13,15,20 29:23,25
30:1,3 31:7,18,19,24 32:15,17
33:536:15 38:9,21 39:6
40:15,16 43:12 47:8

trucks 29:18

truth 7:5,14 16:10,19 23:17
Tuesday 3:2

turn 3:25

typical 37:23 39:4
typically 12:11 38:2

U

underneath 9:22

understand 19:23 36:19 37:1
38:3,6 39:9,13

understood 17:23
unique 14:14 21:22 48:1
unload 43:14

unloaded 38:9

unloading 24:5 26:2,3,15
27:18 28:17,22 31:16,25 32:2,

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
20 34:22 35:2 37:23 39:24
41:11 47:20

unloadings 38:1

unreasonably 14:8,18 21:19
22:2 47:24 48:6

utilized 48:8

Y

variance 6:12,15,17 7:20 9:12,
14 13:23 14:2,3,8 15:23 16:1
18:15 20:7,9 21:14,15,18 23:5
24:4,6 26:1 27:12,18 29:9
34:23 39:14 40:11 47:18,23

variances 9:10 11:7 14:1
vehicle 32:22 33:3
verified 12:1 38:17
vinyl 10:5

visited 11:4 19:9

w

wage 24:24

wall 18:8

wanted 7:24 19:7 45:1
water 8:7 13:16

ways 25:4,14

week 11:4

weekends 45:25
welfare 25:7,18

Wendy's 25:22 34:3 40:3,7,17
49:11

west 26:19
whatnot 36:23
wider 12:20
width 12:8,16 43:9
wife 16:24

winter 26:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



wise 13:9

wishes 4:6
Wolmanized 9:22
wonderful 18:24
wood 11:16

work 20:24 27:3 39:1
worked 44:12
working 23:24 27:13
works 42:20
worried 39:11
worst-case 36:17 46:23

Y

yard 15:25 18:16 23:8 47:20
years 41:20

4

zone 23:7 24:5 26:2,3,15
27:18 29:10 31:16 32:2,21
35:237:16 47:20

zoned 6:20 16:2 23:9

zoning 3:26:13 8:14 15:24
17:23 19:25 20:1,4 21:25
25:24

]
HANSON
1]

L1

|
RENAISSANCE

Hear i ng

10/ 14/ 2025

l COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100

12



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50

	Word Index
	Index: 1..anticipate
	1 (1)
	10 (5)
	100 (1)
	11 (2)
	12 (2)
	13 (2)
	14th (1)
	18 (2)
	1995 (1)
	1996 (1)
	1:00 (4)
	2 (7)
	2022 (1)
	21 (1)
	24 (1)
	24% (3)
	24-hour (1)
	24730 (1)
	24th (1)
	25 (3)
	26245 (2)
	29% (1)
	3 (1)
	3.1.5 (1)
	3.32.10.a.ii.b (1)
	3.32.10.a.iia (1)
	3.32.10.aii.c (1)
	30 (1)
	34 (1)
	356 (3)
	36-foot (1)
	3:00 (1)
	3:30 (3)
	42 (1)
	456 (1)
	5 (2)
	5% (1)
	5.4.2 (2)
	50 (1)
	55 (1)
	59 (1)
	721 (2)
	7:59 (1)
	9 (2)
	9:30 (5)
	a.m. (15)
	abide (1)
	ability (1)
	abnormalities (1)
	absence (2)
	Absolutely (1)
	access (3)
	accommodate (1)
	accumulative (1)
	accuracy (1)
	acting (1)
	active (2)
	activity (1)
	add (6)
	added (1)
	adding (5)
	addition (2)
	additional (2)
	adjacent (4)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	Adverse (1)
	afternoon (4)
	agenda (2)
	aggregate (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (2)
	aisle (5)
	aisles (1)
	Alan (2)
	Alan's (1)
	Allegiance (2)
	allowed (3)
	alternative (2)
	aluminum (3)
	anticipate (1)

	Index: anticipating..changing
	anticipating (1)
	anymore (1)
	Appeals (1)
	applicant (5)
	Applicants (1)
	application (2)
	apply (1)
	approval (3)
	approvals (3)
	approve (4)
	approved (7)
	approximately (1)
	area (10)
	areas (1)
	arise (1)
	arrive (1)
	aspects (1)
	assist (3)
	Associates (1)
	assume (1)
	assumption (1)
	attorney (5)
	audience (7)
	average (1)
	Awesome (1)
	aye (2)
	B-R-I-A-N (1)
	back (14)
	backed (2)
	backflow (1)
	background (2)
	bad (2)
	ball (1)
	based (3)
	basically (1)
	bath (1)
	Baton (1)
	beautiful (2)
	bed (1)
	bedroom (2)
	bedrooms (1)
	behalf (1)
	big (1)
	biggest (1)
	bit (2)
	black (2)
	block (1)
	blockage (2)
	blue (1)
	board (9)
	Boulevard (3)
	break (1)
	breaks (2)
	Brian (4)
	bring (2)
	broke (1)
	build (1)
	building (18)
	built (7)
	business (7)
	bypass (2)
	C-H-I-N-O-S-K-I (1)
	call (6)
	Callie (2)
	Cane's (11)
	Cane™s (1)
	care (1)
	carries (5)
	cars (3)
	case (19)
	cases (1)
	cell (1)
	Center (2)
	Chair (3)
	Chairman (4)
	Chairperson (57)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	changing (3)

	Index: Chick-fil-a..direct
	Chick-fil-a (1)
	chicken (7)
	chickens (1)
	Chinoski (13)
	circulating (1)
	circulation (1)
	circumstance (1)
	circumstances (1)
	city (15)
	city's (2)
	civil (1)
	clean (1)
	cleaning (1)
	clear (3)
	client (1)
	close (3)
	closed (1)
	closer (2)
	code (2)
	coleslaw (1)
	colleagues (3)
	combined (1)
	comment (3)
	comments (5)
	commission (5)
	communicated (1)
	community (9)
	company (1)
	completed (1)
	completely (1)
	compliance (4)
	composite (5)
	concept (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (1)
	condition (3)
	conditions (3)
	confident (1)
	confined (1)
	confirm (1)
	conformance (2)
	congestion (2)
	connects (1)
	consideration (4)
	consistent (2)
	construction (1)
	control (1)
	conversion (1)
	corners (1)
	corporation (1)
	correct (10)
	Correspondence (3)
	couple (5)
	COURT (1)
	coverage (3)
	cream (1)
	create (6)
	Crescent (5)
	cube (1)
	cuing (4)
	curb (2)
	current (9)
	customers (1)
	cut (2)
	cyclone (2)
	dash (2)
	day (1)
	deck (19)
	defer (3)
	deficient (1)
	deliver (2)
	deliveries (10)
	delivering (2)
	delivery (12)
	department (4)
	depth (1)
	designated (2)
	designs (1)
	details (1)
	differs (1)
	difficult (1)
	difficulty (6)
	dimension (1)
	dine-in (1)
	direct (2)

	Index: directed..flower
	directed (1)
	directing (1)
	directly (1)
	disaster (1)
	discover (1)
	discussion (1)
	district (1)
	dive (1)
	divert (1)
	doable (1)
	docking (3)
	dollies (1)
	door (4)
	dot (1)
	drawing (3)
	drive (9)
	drive-by (1)
	drive-thru (6)
	driving (1)
	drove (4)
	easiest (1)
	East (1)
	easy (1)
	eating (1)
	education (2)
	effect (1)
	efficient (1)
	effort (2)
	emergencies (3)
	emergency (2)
	employees (2)
	employs (1)
	empty (1)
	end (1)
	engineer (3)
	enjoy (1)
	enjoying (1)
	ensure (1)
	entering (1)
	entertain (5)
	entire (2)
	entrance (1)
	entrepreneurship (1)
	environmental (1)
	essentially (5)
	establishing (1)
	estate (1)
	everyday (1)
	examples (1)
	excavator (1)
	exempt (1)
	exhibit (1)
	existing (14)
	exit (1)
	exiting (3)
	expand (2)
	expansion (1)
	experience (1)
	explain (1)
	explained (1)
	explanation (1)
	explanations (1)
	extensive (2)
	extent (1)
	F-R-A-N-K (1)
	face (1)
	fact (1)
	failed (2)
	faith (3)
	falls (1)
	familiar (7)
	family (2)
	fault (1)
	favor (3)
	feasible (1)
	feeding (2)
	feel (6)
	feet (14)
	felt (1)
	fence (17)
	figured (1)
	filling (2)
	Final (1)
	finger (2)
	fingers (1)
	fire (16)
	floor (5)
	flow (3)
	flower (1)

	Index: Flynn..involved
	Flynn (1)
	focus (2)
	focused (1)
	follow-ups (1)
	food (3)
	foot (10)
	footage (3)
	footprint (5)
	forward (3)
	founder (1)
	Frank (16)
	Friday (3)
	fries (1)
	front (2)
	frosty (1)
	ft (1)
	game (1)
	gap (2)
	garage (7)
	gate (1)
	general (2)
	give (1)
	giving (1)
	good (10)
	goods (2)
	grade (1)
	grant (4)
	granted (3)
	graphic (1)
	grass (1)
	Graves (1)
	great (1)
	guess (8)
	guy (1)
	guys (7)
	half (1)
	HALL (25)
	hand (1)
	happen (6)
	hate (1)
	hearing (1)
	heavily (2)
	height (6)
	held (2)
	helped (1)
	high (6)
	higher (1)
	home (4)
	homeowner (1)
	hoping (3)
	Horn (1)
	hour (1)
	hours (33)
	house (10)
	houses (1)
	hungry (2)
	ice (1)
	icy (1)
	idea (2)
	immediately (1)
	impact (2)
	impactful (5)
	impacting (1)
	improvement (2)
	improvements (1)
	include (1)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	increase (1)
	increased (1)
	indicating (2)
	industry (1)
	information (1)
	inside (2)
	intact (1)
	intended (1)
	intent (2)
	intention (1)
	interested (2)
	interfere (5)
	introduce (1)
	involved (1)

	Index: involvement..Member
	involvement (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (2)
	items (2)
	it™s (1)
	J-A-M-I-L (1)
	J-O-H-N (1)
	J-U-L-I-E-T-T-E (1)
	J-U-S-T-I-N (1)
	jam (1)
	Jamil (4)
	John (4)
	joining (1)
	Juliette (3)
	Justin (2)
	Kimley (1)
	kind (7)
	Krieger (23)
	L-SHAPED (1)
	lake (3)
	lakefront (1)
	Lakeshore (1)
	lane (1)
	Lansing (1)
	lasts (1)
	layout (3)
	leave (2)
	legs (1)
	length (1)
	lifestyles (2)
	lift (1)
	limit (2)
	limited (3)
	limiting (2)
	limits (2)
	lines (3)
	listed (3)
	live (1)
	loading (6)
	located (1)
	location (2)
	logical (1)
	long (2)
	longer (1)
	longest (1)
	Longo (33)
	looked (4)
	loop (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (14)
	lots (1)
	love (1)
	luck (3)
	lumber (1)
	M-A-N-S-O-U-R (1)
	M-O-Y-L-A-N (1)
	machine (2)
	made (3)
	mailed (3)
	main (1)
	maintaining (3)
	major (1)
	make (12)
	making (1)
	mandated (1)
	Mansour (8)
	marshal (10)
	marshal's (1)
	marshall's (1)
	matches (1)
	material (3)
	materials (2)
	matter (1)
	matters (1)
	meals (1)
	means (1)
	meet (3)
	meeting (6)
	meets (1)
	Member (158)

	Index: menu..packed
	menu (2)
	met (1)
	Michigan (2)
	mind (1)
	minimum (2)
	minute (1)
	minutes (4)
	mirror (1)
	Montague (57)
	month (1)
	month's (1)
	morning (1)
	motion (14)
	motions (1)
	move (4)
	moving (1)
	Moylan (14)
	NARDONE (47)
	narrow (2)
	narrower (3)
	nature (1)
	nearby (1)
	needed (1)
	neighbor (2)
	neighborhood (4)
	neighbors (6)
	nice (1)
	night (3)
	non-business (1)
	non-working (2)
	north (5)
	northern (4)
	noticed (1)
	notices (3)
	Novi (16)
	number (7)
	objected (1)
	objection (1)
	objections (3)
	obligated (1)
	obstruction (2)
	occur (2)
	occurring (3)
	October (1)
	officially (1)
	omit (1)
	on-site (1)
	One-family (2)
	open (6)
	opened (1)
	opening (1)
	operating (3)
	operation (3)
	operations (1)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (1)
	option (30)
	options (3)
	order (3)
	ordinance (9)
	originally (3)
	overly (1)
	owners (1)
	p.m. (2)
	packed (1)

	Index: packet..PZ25-0050
	packet (1)
	parameters (1)
	park (2)
	parked (2)
	parking (19)
	part (15)
	parts (1)
	path (1)
	paying (1)
	peak (4)
	Peddiboyina (22)
	pen (2)
	people (3)
	permission (1)
	personally (1)
	perspective (2)
	pet (2)
	petitioner (8)
	Petitioners (1)
	phone (1)
	photo (2)
	photos (1)
	physical (1)
	pick (1)
	picture (2)
	pictures (2)
	place (8)
	plan (7)
	Planning (4)
	play (1)
	pledge (2)
	podium (2)
	point (2)
	pointing (2)
	police (3)
	position (1)
	possibility (3)
	post (1)
	potential (2)
	potentially (1)
	Powerpoint (1)
	PR (1)
	practical (7)
	predict (3)
	prefers (1)
	preliminary (1)
	preparations (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (2)
	presenter (1)
	presenting (1)
	presents (2)
	President (1)
	pretty (6)
	prevent (2)
	prevented (3)
	previous (2)
	previously (2)
	prides (1)
	primarily (1)
	prior (3)
	probability (2)
	problem (3)
	problems (2)
	product (1)
	project (2)
	promise (5)
	properties (6)
	property (19)
	proposal (1)
	propose (3)
	proposed (7)
	proposing (4)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	providing (2)
	public (1)
	pull (1)
	pulled (1)
	purchased (1)
	pushes (1)
	put (6)
	putting (2)
	PVC (1)
	PZ25-0048 (2)
	PZ25-0049 (2)
	PZ25-0050 (2)

	Index: quality..scenario
	quality (2)
	question (9)
	questions (10)
	quick (4)
	quorum (1)
	R-4 (2)
	raise (1)
	Raising (11)
	ran (1)
	ratings (1)
	real (4)
	rear (2)
	reason (4)
	reasonable (1)
	receive (1)
	receiving (2)
	recited (1)
	recognized (1)
	recommendation (1)
	reconstruction (1)
	record (1)
	records (2)
	rectangle (1)
	red (3)
	reduce (2)
	reduction (1)
	regular (1)
	reiterate (1)
	reiterated (1)
	related (2)
	relates (1)
	relief (5)
	remain (1)
	remaining (2)
	remove (1)
	rendering (1)
	renderings (1)
	renovated (1)
	repair (1)
	repeat (1)
	replace (1)
	replacement (2)
	replacing (5)
	report (5)
	representative (1)
	represents (1)
	request (10)
	requested (1)
	requesting (4)
	required (3)
	requirement (3)
	requirements (7)
	requiring (2)
	Residential (2)
	respect (3)
	respecting (1)
	rest (1)
	restaurant (18)
	returned (3)
	review (3)
	reviewed (1)
	revisions (1)
	revisited (1)
	risers (1)
	road (13)
	roadway (1)
	Roll (5)
	room (1)
	Rouge (1)
	route (5)
	rules (1)
	run (1)
	rush (2)
	S-T-R-O-E-S-S-E-R (1)
	SAARELA (5)
	Samona (41)
	Sanghvi (25)
	Sarah (1)
	satisfied (2)
	Saturday (3)
	scenario (2)

	Index: schedule..super
	schedule (1)
	screen (1)
	seasons (1)
	seawall (7)
	section (6)
	security (1)
	see-through (1)
	self-created (1)
	sell (1)
	semi (1)
	sense (1)
	September (1)
	serve (1)
	service (3)
	setback (11)
	setbacks (3)
	shaded (1)
	sharp (1)
	shift (1)
	shortage (1)
	shorter (1)
	shortest (1)
	show (6)
	showed (2)
	showing (1)
	shown (3)
	shows (1)
	side (12)
	sides (2)
	sidewalk (1)
	significant (1)
	silence (1)
	similar (6)
	simply (1)
	single (1)
	sir (3)
	sit (1)
	site (11)
	sits (1)
	situation (1)
	size (4)
	sleep (1)
	slips (1)
	slows (1)
	small (1)
	solely (1)
	sought (3)
	south (6)
	southern (6)
	space (2)
	speak (1)
	special (1)
	specific (5)
	specifically (2)
	speed (2)
	spell (4)
	spirit (2)
	spot (2)
	spots (4)
	spring (1)
	square (8)
	stack (2)
	stacking (1)
	staff (2)
	stalls (4)
	Standard (5)
	standards (1)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	state (4)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	stating (1)
	stationed (1)
	stayed (1)
	step (2)
	sticking (1)
	stock (1)
	stop (1)
	stopped (1)
	store (2)
	straight (1)
	street (2)
	Strict (1)
	strictly (1)
	Stroesser (31)
	struggling (1)
	suited (1)
	summertime (1)
	Sunday (4)
	super (1)

	Index: supplier..winter
	supplier (2)
	support (3)
	supported (1)
	supporting (1)
	surprised (2)
	surrounding (6)
	sworn (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (4)
	talk (2)
	talking (1)
	TC (1)
	tear (1)
	technicality (1)
	ten (1)
	Texas (1)
	theoretically (1)
	thing (6)
	things (7)
	thinking (1)
	third-party (1)
	Thompson (21)
	thought (3)
	Thursday (4)
	ticket (1)
	time (20)
	times (9)
	toast (1)
	Todd (1)
	tonight (14)
	top (2)
	touch (1)
	Town (2)
	traffic (23)
	travel (1)
	traveling (1)
	Trex (3)
	truck (23)
	trucks (1)
	truth (5)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (1)
	typical (2)
	typically (2)
	underneath (1)
	understand (7)
	understood (1)
	unique (3)
	unload (1)
	unloaded (1)
	unloading (17)
	unloadings (1)
	unreasonably (6)
	utilized (1)
	variance (30)
	variances (3)
	vehicle (2)
	verified (2)
	vinyl (1)
	visited (2)
	wage (1)
	wall (1)
	wanted (3)
	water (2)
	ways (2)
	week (1)
	weekends (1)
	welfare (2)
	Wendy's (6)
	west (1)
	whatnot (1)
	wider (1)
	width (3)
	wife (1)
	winter (1)

	Index: wise..zoning
	wise (1)
	wishes (1)
	Wolmanized (1)
	wonderful (1)
	wood (1)
	work (3)
	worked (1)
	working (2)
	works (1)
	worried (1)
	worst-case (2)
	yard (4)
	years (1)
	zone (13)
	zoned (3)
	zoning (10)



